



संघ प्रदेश दादरा एवं नगर हवेली तथा दमण एवं दीव प्रशासन U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU

असाधारण EXTRAORDINARY

प्राधिकरण द्वारा प्रकाशित / PUBLISHED BY AUHTORITY

 Daman
 28th March, 2024
 8 Chaitra, 1946 (Saka)
 No. : 38

जिला मजिस्ट्रेट का कार्यालय / Office of the District Magistrate

पहली मंजिल ए-विंग, जिला सचिवालय, सिलवासा / First Floor, A-Wing, District Secretariat, Silvassa

No. ADM/LAW/032/General-Election-LS/2024/31

Date: 17/03/2024

ORDER UNDER SECTION 144 OF CODE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE, 1973

WHEREAS, General Election 2024 has been announced for the parliamentary constituency and there is a likelihood of disturbance to public peace and tranquility during the process of elections, which may lead to riot or affray in the entire area of Dadra and Nagar Haveli District;

AND WHEREAS, I am satisfied that the adoption of immediate preventive measures are necessary for the maintenance of public peace and tranquility.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers vested in me under Section 144 of Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973, 1. Priyank Kishore, District Magistrate, Dadra and Nagar Haveli do hereby prohibit:

- (a) Carrying of any arms, firearms or ammunition and other deadly weapons like stick or lathi, cudgel, swords, spears, bludgeons, knives or any other article which is capable of being used for causing physical violence, in public or otherwise during the said period in the whole area of Dadra and Nagar Haveli.
- (b) Use of loud speakers fitted on moving vehicles for electioneering purpose between 10:00 p.m. to 08:00 a.m.
- (c) Taking out processions for electioneering purpose between 10:00 p.m. to 08:00 am.

(d) Conduct of Public Meeting and use of static loud speakers for electioneering purpose between 10:00 p.m. to 08:00 a.m.

Any of the above, shall not be relaxable, other than under the specific orders of the District Magistrate, Dadra & Nagar Haveli.

This order shall come into force immediately and shall remain in force till the election process is over.

The directions herein above shall not apply to:

- a) Officers of the Administration concerned with maintenance of law and order in Dadra & Nagar Haveli.
- b) Police personnel employed / deployed in Dadra & Nagar Haveli.
- c) Any Government Servants of the Administration who is otherwise required to carry a weapon as a part of his duties.
- d) Any other person duly authorized in writing by the District Magistrate, specifically for the abovementioned period.

Given under my hand and seal on this 17th day of March, 2024.

Sd/– (**Priyank Kishore**) District Magistrate Dadra & Nagar Haveli

निर्वाचन अधिकारी / समाहर्ता का कार्यालय / Office of the Returning Officer/ Collector पहली मंजिल ए-विंग, जिला सचिवालय, सिलवासा / First Floor, A-Wing, District Secretariat, Silvassa

No. ADM/LAW/032/General-Election-LS/2024/37

Date: 17/03/2024

ORDER UNDER SECTION 144 OF CODE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE, 1973

In the wake of ensuing General Election-2024 to the House of the People, 2024 to be held on 07/05/2024 in the Dadra & Nagar Haveli Parliamentary Constituency, I, Priyank Kishore, District Magistrate/ District Election Officer, DNH by the powers vested in me under Section 144 of Criminal Procedure Code, 1973, hereby prohibits the following activities from 06:00 PM of 05/05/2024 to 12:00 midnight of 08/05/2024.

- a) Assembly of more than 5 person/ movement of more than 5 persons together in the area.
- b) Holding of any public meetings or campaigning.
- c) Use of loudspeaker for campaigning.
- d) Any kind of canvassing within polling stations or any public or private places within a distance of 100 meters of a Polling Stations.

However, door to door campaigning during the said hours is not restricted.

Further, all political workers and leaders, who are not voters of Dadra & Nagar Haveli Parliamentary Constituency are directed to leave the district before 06:00 PM of 05/05/2024.

It is clarified that this is not applicable to tourists on visit.

This order shall come into force immediately from the date of issue. Given under my hand and seal on this 17 day of March 2024.

Sd/– (**Priyank Kishore**) District Magistrate Dadra & Nagar Haveli

U.T. Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu Office of the District Magistrate, Collectorate, Daman

No.25/COL/DMN/GELS/2024/1435

Dated: 18/03/2024

<u>ORDER</u>

ORDER UNDER SECTION 144 OF THE CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE, 1973.

WHEREAS, the General Election to the House of People 2024 for Daman and Diu Parliamentary Constituency announced by the Election Commission of India and on account to implement the model code of conduct w.e.f. 16/03/2024 till the completion of the election process on 06-06-2024, there is a likelihood of disturbance to public peace and tranquility during the process of elections in the Daman District;

AND WHEREAS, I am satisfied that the adoption of immediate preventive measures is necessary for the maintenance of public peace and tranquility;

NOW, THEREFORE, in the exercise of the powers vested in me under Section 144 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973, 1, Saurabh Mishra, District Magistrate, Daman do hereby prohibit;

- (a) Carrying of any arms, firearms or ammunition and other deadly weapons like sticks or lathi, cudge, swords, spears, bludgeons, knives or any other article which is capable of being used for causing physical violence, in public or otherwise during the said period in the whole area of Daman District.
- (b) The use of a Loud Speaker is prohibited between 10:00 p.m. to 06.00 a.m.
- (c) Taking out procession for electioneering purposes between 10.00 p.m. to 6.00 a.m.
- (d) To conduct Public meetings and use static loudspeakers for electioneering purposes between 10.00 p.m. to 6.00 a.m.

Any of the above, shall not be relaxable, except under the specific orders of the District Magistrate, Daman.

This order shall come into force immediately and shall remain in force till the election process is over on 06-06-2024.

The directions herein above shall not apply to:

- (i) Officers of the Administration concerned with maintenance of law and order in Daman District.
- (ii) Police personnel employed/deployed in Daman District.

- (iii) Any Government Servant of the Administration who is otherwise required to carry a weapon as a part of his duties.
- (iv) Any other person duly authorized in writing by the District Magistrate, specifically for the above-mentioned period.

Give under my hand and seal on this 16th day of March 2024.

Sd/– (SAURABH MISHRA) DISTRICT MAGISTRATE DAMAN
